

26.08.2025
p.b.
S.L. No.10.
Ct. No.23.

CRR 323 of 2023
With
CRAN 3 of 2024
With
CRAN 5 of 2024

Dr. Sukanta Majumdar
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Krishnendu Bhattacharya,
Mr. Lokenath Chatterjee,
Mr. Priyankar Ganguly.
.....for the petitioners.

Mr. Debasish Roy,
Mr. Madhusudan Sur,
Mr. Bitasok Banerjee.
..... for the State.

1. The affidavit of service filed by the petitioner in Court today is taken on record.
2. It is submitted by the learned advocate for the petitioner that the other 10 accused's case has been quashed by the Co-ordinate Bench in similar matter and same set of facts vide order dated 12th September, 2023 in CRR 265 of 2023, out of 11 accused persons' case on the basis of affidavits filed by the State.
3. The said record is required to be called for, for proper adjudication of this case. Accordingly, CRR 265

of 2023 be tagged with this record on the adjourned date.

4. Let this matter appear in the list on 19th September, 2025, fairly at the top.

5. Interim order passed earlier by this Court has expired on 24th December, 2024. However, application for extension of interim order filed by the petitioner found within the existence of interim order.

6. However, it could not be taken up for hearing. Let the interim order be extended till 26th September, 2025 or until further order, whichever is earlier for the ends of justice.

7. The application being **CRAN 5 of 2024** is disposed of.

8. It is also submitted that the application being CRAN 3 of 2024 has already been disposed of. Let that CRAN be removed from the list.

9. Parties are at liberty to pray for extension and/or modification and/or vacating and/or variation of the interim order upon notice to the other side.

10. All parties shall act in terms of the copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)